
AB
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 13 JANUARY 2015
1.30 PM

Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Application for New Premises Licence - Little Europe, 715 Lincoln 
Road

3 - 36

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:
Councillors: P Thacker (Chairman), P Hiller (Vice Chairman) and Davidson

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf




LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3

13 January 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officers: 
Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services 
Terri Martin, Licensing Regulatory Officer

Tel: 453419
Tel. 453561

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE  

APPLICANT: Little Europe Partners Ltd

REFERENCE NO: 070476

PREMISES: Little Europe, 715 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 3HD 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for Little Europe, 715 
Lincoln Road, Peterborough, taking into account the representations received from 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, MANERP (a group representing local residents) and a local 
Councillor in opposition of the application and a representation from a local Councillor in 
support of the application.  

2.   BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 An application for a new premises licence was made by Mr Ather Azeem on 24 July 2008, 

representations were received, so the application was determined and subsequently 
granted by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 16 September 2008.  The licence was 
surrendered on 19 December 2008. 

2.2 The Council adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact in respect to all licensed 
premises for the Op Can Do area on 18 April 2013.

2.3 An application for a new premises licence was made by Little Europe Partners Ltd on 31 
March 2014.  As representations were received the application was determined and 
subsequently refused by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 20 May 2014.

3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR 

 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises

Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 21.00
Sunday 10.00 to 20.00

 Hours premises are open to the public

Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 21.00
Sunday 10.00 to 20.00

3



4. APPLICATION 

4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix B.

4.2 Representations against the application have been received from Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary, one local Councillor and MANERP (a group representing local residents) 
These are attached at Appendix C.

4.3 A representation from one local Councillor in support of the application is attached at 
Appendix D.

4.4 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 
objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the 
Operating Schedule. 

4.5 A ‘Notice’  was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory 
Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005.  A copy of this notice is attached at Appendix E.

5. REPRESENTATIONS 

5.1 Summary of issues raised by persons objecting against the application

 Application falls within the Cumulative Impact Area, an area identified within the 
Councils Statement of Licensing Policy as already saturated with licensed premises.

 Area suffers with a high level of anti-social behaviour fuelled by alcohol, which could be 
exacerbated by another off licensed premises.

 Evidence does still exist of a negative impact caused by alcohol within the area, e.g. 
street drinking, alcoholism and domestic violence.

 High level of crime in the vicinity.
 The proposed DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor) is already responsible for other 

licensed premises, suggest another DPS for this premises if the licence is granted.
 Proposed extra conditions, if the licence is granted in relation to single and double 

vessels of alcohol above 6.5 abv (alcohol by volume) and public liability insurance.

5.2 Summary of issues raised in support of the application.

 Alleged consumption of alcohol in the area is declining due to closure of on-licensed 
premises

 Area improvements by various agencies mean that the problems historically 
experienced in the direct locality are declining.

 The premises is located away from the high concentration area of Can Do.

6. MEDIATION

6.1 Mediation in relation to this application would not be appropriate.  The adoption of a 
Cumulative Impact Policy creates a rebuttable presumption to refuse when relevant 
representations are received.  Therefore it is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine 
whether or not to depart from this policy.

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES: 

7.1 Crime and disorder

4



 No alcoholic drinks will be purchased by the store owners or staff from sellers calling at the 
store.

 All invoices (originals or copies) for all alcoholic goods for retail sale on the premises will be 
kept at the shop and made available to Police, Council and HMRC Officers upon request.

 An ultra-violet light will be available at the premises for the purpose of checking the UK 
Duty Stamp on all spirits as soon as practical after they have been purchased.

 If any spirits bought by the company have UK Duty Stamps that do not fluoresce under 
ultra-violet light, or are otherwise suspicious, the licensee shall identify the supplier to 
Trading Standards department and HMRC as soon as possible.

 CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 
evidential quality in all lighting conditions in particular facial recognition.  Cameras shall 
encompass all entrances and exits to the premises, fire exits and all areas where the sale / 
supply of alcohol occur.  A camera will be positioned outside the premises covering the 
shop frontage.

 CCTV equipment 
[...]
e 5 and 6         
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6 
- Cumulative Impact, Section 11 Page 8 to 10   
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 page 14 and 15
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 16 and 17

8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 October 2014

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 7 to 16
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 49 to 58
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 71 to 81
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 82  to 96
- Cumulative impact – Section 13.19 to 13.40 page 111 to 117

 
9. LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION)

9.1 Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or 
person that is “not relevant” to the application.

9.2 Members should note that the letters and emails attached are in their entirety and that not 
all matters raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach 
to these areas.

10. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS

10.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new licence made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act. 

10.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 18 November 2014.

10.3 The application before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 
committee will make its decision based upon

 The merits of the application
 The promotion of the four licensing objectives
 The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority
 The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – October 2014

6



10.4  The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate 
for the promotion of t
[...]
ted by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 

behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Ranbir Mann

* Capacity Agent

* Date 12 / 11 / 2014

 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/peterborough/apply-1 to upload this file and 

continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD 

SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION 

WITH THIS APPLICATION

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number Little Europe

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Next >

APPENDIX B

23



APPENDIX B

24



Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Police Licensing Department, Safer Peterborough Partnership, Floor 4, Bayard Place, 
Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE1 1HZ 

Telephone: 01733 424438, Website: www.cambs.police.uk 

   

Ref: 715 Lincoln Road / License Application 

Tuesday 16th December 2014 
 

Teresa Martin 
Licensing Officer 
Peterborough City Council 
Bayard Place  
Broadway 
Peterborough 
PE1 1HZ 
 
Dear Darren, 
 
Re: Premises License Application – 715 Lincoln Rd, Peterborough  
 
 
On 18th November 2014 Cambridgeshire Constabulary Licensing Department (Peterborough 
District) received e-mail notification from Peterborough City Council Licensing Authority of an 
application for a new Premises License at 715 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 3HD. The 
application has been submitted electronically by Mr. Aidas Meckauskas of Little Europe 
Partners Ltd. Mr. Meckauskas seeks to install himself as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS). He holds an alcohol personal license issued by Peterborough City Council 
(APLH Reference: 057644).  
 
This application seeks to install a new premises license at 715 Lincoln Road (to be named 
‘Little Europe’). It is proposed that the premises will be open and the supply of alcohol will be 
‘Off Premises’ between 09:00am and 21:00pm Monday to Saturday, and between 10:00am 
and 20:00pm on a Sunday. No other licensable activity has been applied for.  
 
715 Lincoln Road is located within the north part of the CAN-DO Operational area, on Lincoln 
Road and within the Cumulative Impact Area (Special Policy) drawn up and adopted on 18th 
April 2013. It has been positively identified that there is a significant concentration of licensed 
premises within the CAN-DO area. There is no existing information or intelligence in relation 
to this premises available to me to comment on. However, evidence does still exist of a 
negative impact on the statutory objectives caused by alcohol within the CAN-DO area. 
Peterborough City Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’, ‘Special Policy on Cumulative 
Effect’ - Paragraph 11.6 states: 
 
          “This special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within the Op   
           Can Do area for new premises or club premises certificates or variations that are   
           likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, if relevant   
           representations are received about the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives,      
           unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will   
           not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced”. 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C

25



2 | P a g e  
 

 
 
Para 11.7 states: 
 
          “Applications will need to address the special policy issues in their operating schedules 

in order to rebut such a presumption”. 
 
The formal application – Section 18 states: 
 
          “Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing      
           objectives”. 
 
The applicant has suggested installing a list of model license conditions onto his operating 
schedule that, if implemented effectively, could limit the impact the premises may have on 
any cumulative impact, however I cannot categorically state that this premises will not 
contribute towards the cumulative impact in this area.  
 
Alcohol continues to have an undesirable impact on specific areas within the CIA, more so 
within the area lower down Lincoln Road, around Alma Road, where there is a significant 
congregation of licensed premises. This application pertains to an area that is further away 
from that alcohol filled area but is potentially yet another alcohol licensed premises. 
 
Mr. Meckauskas has a positive history concerning alcohol and premises licenses in the City. 
He is associated with the ‘Kaimas’ Lithuanian Restaurant on Lincoln Road, where he is the 
premises License holder and formerly the DPS; and also with the ‘St Petersburg’ Russian 
Restaurant on Broadway where he is the Premises License holder and DPS. Aside from 
some very minor issues around premises administration in the early days, I am not aware of 
any Police records that would state he is otherwise inappropriate for such posts. 
 
Whilst this is yet another licensed premise application within the Cumulative impact area 
ultimately the decision on granting the license lies with the Licensing Sub-Committee. I am 
conscious that with a new license in place there can be, as with any licensed premises, a 
real risk of an additional impact from the sale of alcohol on the local and wider community. 
However with effective due diligence and proper regulation from the responsible authorities I 
can see this being an effective model licensed premises.  
 
I would ask, give
[...]
ire Constabulary 

Tel: 01733 424438  
Email: grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk 
Mobile: 07921095030 
 

  

APPENDIX C

28



The Licensing Team 

Peterborough City Council 

Bayard Place 

Peterborough 

 

24th November 2014 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

Application for a Premises Licence 070476 

 

Little Europe 

715 Lincoln Road 

Peterborough 

PE1 3HD 

 

I am the secretary of the Victoria Park Residents’ Association and a councillor for Park Ward and the 

reason for writing is to request that the application for a Premises Licence be refused. 

 

The Millfield and New England area of Peterborough has had for several years a history of anti-social 

behaviour fuelled by alcohol and drug abuse.  This has been exacerbated by the rapid growth of a 

number of outlets retailing alcohol by means of “off-sales”, currently at around the mid-seventy mark.  

The area is also within the boundary of the “Operation Can-Do” initiative which has brought together 

the City Council, police, NHS, Resident Associations and other partner agencies to jointly combat the 

serious issues being faced in this area. This partnership between Peterborough City Council, 

Cambridgeshire Police and other partner agencies through “Operation Can-Do” has highlighted the 

need to reduce the number of outlets and hours that alcohol can be freely purchased if it is to make 

any headway towards the goals that it is striving to achieve. 

 

The area also falls within the zone embraced by the Council’s Cumulative Impact policy which clearly 

states there is a presumption to refuse all applications from premises within the CAN-Do area. 

Applicants seeking a Premises Licence to sell alcohol are required to demonstrate that the granting of a 

licence will not impact on the Licensing Objectives.  

 

With both the stated aims of Operation Can-Do and the Council’s Cumulative Impact policy in mind, I 

submit this representation under the following Licensing Objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder  

b) Public safety 

c) The prevention of public nuisance  

 

Both as a local councillor and secretary of the Victoria Park Residents’ Association, I support the aims 

of Operation CAN-Do and MANERP to work for the regeneration of an area that has been sadly 

neglected for many years with the largest single problem revolving around the ease, low cost and 

availability at which alcohol can be purchased and subsequently abused.   

 

Police crime statistics published on the internet indicate that in October 2014 alone, in a one mile 

radius of the PE1 3HD area, there were 475 recorded crimes. Of these, 165 were for anti-social 

behaviour, 17 for public order offences and 74 for violent crime.   

 

I therefore respectfully request that this application be refused by the Licensing Committee for the 

reasons stated above. 

 

Yours Sincerely 

 
John Shearman 

 
John Shearman 

Councillor – Park Ward and 

Secretary – Victoria Park Residents’ Association  

 

Telephone: 01733 761759  Mobile:  07934 466663   E-mail:         johnfrancis43@live.co.uk 

APPENDIX C

29

mailto:johnfrancis43@live.co.uk
aal499_4
Text Box

aal499_5
Text Box

aal499_6
Text Box



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

APPENDIX C

30



The Licensing Team 
Peterborough City Council 
Bayard Place 
Peterborough 
 
19th November 2014 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Application for a Premises License 070476 
 
Little Europe 
715 Lincoln Road 
Peterborough 
PE1 3HD 
 
I am the Chair of Millfield & New England Regeneration Partnership 
(MANERP) which represents residents who live in the Millfield and New 
England areas of Peterborough. The reason for writing is to request that the 
application for a Premises License be refused. 
 
The Millfield and New England area of Peterborough has had for several 
years a history of anti-social behaviour fuelled by alcohol and drug abuse.  
This has been exacerbated by
[...]
e has declined in the past four years, there is 90% less alcohol consumption in this area  than there 
was a few years ago. 
 
The main reason for this decline is that within 400 yards of the applicant there were four public houses, the Triangle, 
the Locomotive, the New Inn and the Grey Hound these have now all closed, all within the past three to four years the 
fifth and only remaining establishment is the Crown at New England, this public house is also a few yards away from 
the location of this application, this public house has now limited its hours of opening by 50%, it has sold off part of the 
building for a flat, demolished the concert hall area at the rear and sold off the car park for the building of sixteen 
student flats, therefore leading to a 50% less consumption of alcohol in the one remaining public house in the New 
England area.  I would also like to explain to the committee the actions taken by the police, the Local Authority and 
the Private Sector within this area again in the last two years, where there were known to be problems with drinking, 
prostitution and the selling of drugs in this area, this I can confirm has now ceased, I will list to you below the reasons 
why: 
 

1. The Salvation Army at a great expense to themelves have erected controlled barriers to prevent people 
accessing the car park at night to use the area for drug taking and prostitution and again the sale of alcohol 
from car boots. 

2. Doctor Modha and the PSL have spent over £100,000 in the past twelve months alone facilitating car parks 
with floodlighting, security cameras and the closure of the road which accessed the Belvedere Bowls Club, 
the bowls club has now been relocated to Bretton.  The closure of this access road has also prevented 
activities of drug taking and prostitution which would take place all night long from the car parking area. 

3. The exit road to Fulbridge Academy has been closed from Thistlemoor Road and opened in Eaglesthorpe 
and Burns cl

Minutes of the meeting


AB
Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Monday, 13 January 2015

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received.

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest.

3. Application Little Europe, 715 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 3HD 

3.1 Application Reference 070476

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor (Chairman) Thacker
Councillor Hiller
Councillor Casey

3.3 Officers Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer – Licensing
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Philippa Turvey, Senior Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

3.4 Applicant Mr Aidas Meckauskas

3.5 Nature of Application Application Type

Application for a new premises licence.

Authorisations and Times Applied For

 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises

Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 21.00
Sunday 10.00 to 20.00

 Hours premises are open to the public

Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 21.00
Sunday 10.00 to 20.00

Summary of New Premises Licence Application

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for Little Europe, 715 Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 3HD, which had attracted representations from a 
Responsible Authority, a Ward Councillor, a Councillor and Millfield and New 
England Regeneration Project (MANERP), the Licensing Authority was 
required to hold a hearing.

A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included:
 Application falls within the Cumulative Impact Area, an area identified 

within the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy as already 
saturated with licensed premises.



 Area suffers with a high level of anti-social behaviour fuelled by 
alcohol, which could be exacerbated by another off licensed 
premises.

 Evidence does still exist of a negative impact caused by alcohol within 
the area, e.g. street drinking, alcoholism and domestic violence.

 High level of crime in the vicinity.
 The proposed DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor) is already 

responsible for other licensed premises, suggest another DPS for this 
premises if the licence is granted.

 Proposed extra conditions, if the licence is granted in relation to single 
and double vessels of alcohol above 6.5 abv (alcohol by volume) and 
public liability insurance.

A summary of the issues raised by persons supporting the application 
included:

 Alleged consumption of alcohol in the area is declining due to closure 
of on-licensed premises

 Area improvements by various agencies mean that the problems 
historically experienced in the direct locality are declining.
The premises is located away from the high concentration area of 
Can Do.

3.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made

3.7 1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
3.8 2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance
3.9 3. The Protection of Children from Harm
3.10 4. Public Safety
3.11

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present

The Licensing Authority

The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority. 

Applicant

The Applicant, Mr Aidas Meckauskas, and the Applicant’s Representatives, 
Mr Daniel Oscroft. 

Responsible Authorities

PC Grahame Robinson, Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Ward Councillors

Councillor Swift

Other Persons

Councillor Shearman

Brian Gascoyne, MANERP

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters

There were no pre-hearing considerations.

3.9   Oral representations The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application.  The key points raised in her address 



included were the opening times applied for and the representations 
received. The Regulatory Officer clarified that the 715 Lincoln Road was 
situated near to ‘Alexander Trading’, an off licensed premises, ‘The Crown 
Inn’, a on and off licensed premises, ‘Lithuanian Food’, an off licensed 
premises and, further away, a mini-mart on Thistlemoor Road.

Responsible Authorities – Cambridgeshire Constabulary

PC Grahame Robinson addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points 
raised during his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee 
were as follows:

 The representation from Cambridgeshire Constabulary was 
comparatively neutral.

 The applicant currently run a Russian restaurant on Broadway and 
had previously run a store on Lincoln Road.

 There were no current concerns with the applicant, who operated his 
premises well.

 Any concerns of the police in relation to the Cumulative Impact area 
were not considered to be relevant to the application location.

Other Persons – Councillor Shearman

Councillor Shearman addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised 
during his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows:

 Councillor Shearman was in attendance as a local Councillor and as 
the Secretary of the Victoria Park Residents’ Association.

 The residents he represented were opposed to any further premises 
licences in the ‘Op Can Do’ area, as they had a knock on affect in 
Park Ward.

 The local area had a high number of licensed premises and high 
crime levels had been recorded. 

 The main concern of those living locally was what happened to 
customers after they left the premises. 

 In October, in the area PE1 3HD, 475 crimes had been recorded. 165 
of these were anti-social behaviour, 74 of these were violent in 
nature. A comparable number had been recorded for November.

 Although these had not been recorded as resulting from alcohol, it 
was the case that street drinking, alcoholism and domestic violence 
were often as a result of alcohol.

 Councillor Shearman did not agree with the assertion that crime had 
reduced in the area by up to 90%.

PC Grahame Robinson explained, in response to questions from the Sub-
Committee, that often crime statistics from sources such as ‘Police UK’ were 
not reliable. He had carried out a search on the same area and had not found 
any record of crimes linked directly to alcohol consumption. There was a 
option to tag ‘alcohol’ when recording crime statistics.

Other Persons – Brian Gascoyne, MANERP

Mr Brian Gascoyne, MANERP addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised during his address, and following questions from the Sub-
Committee were as follows:

 Mr Gascoyne’s understanding of the Cumulative Impact Area was 
that applicants were required to prove a need for further premises 



licences. There was no need.
 There had been no changes in the area with regard to alcohol related 

crimes and anti-social behaviour.
 In 2002 the Millfield and New England Regeneration Area had 16 off 

licenced outlets. In 2015 there was 71 outlets. 
 The Millfield area was overrun with off licences, it was suggested that 

this should not be extended to the northern section of the Cumulative 
Impact Area as well.

The Regulatory Officer advised the Sub-Committee that the ‘need’ for a 
premises licence was not something that could be taken into consideration 
when deciding whether to grant the premises licence or not.

Applicant’s Representative

Mr Daniel Oscroft addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised 
during his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows:

 The applicant understood the opposition attracted by his application, 
however believed that the application would not add to the cumulative 
impact in the area.

 It was considered unfair to rely on statistics where the source was not 
set. The area referred to in relation to statistics was wide ranging and 
could include hot spots unrelated to the vicinity of the application 
premises.

 The premises would not primarily function as an off licence. The store 
small in size and would mainly sell goods other than alcohol. 

 The opening hours proposed were less than those of the surrounding 
premises. 

 The premises was located a significant distance away from the more 
densely licensed area in the ‘Op Can Do’ zone.

 Cambridgeshire Constabulary had proposed several additional 
conditions within their representations, should a premises licence be 
granted. The applicant was happy to include conditions 15 and 17 in 
his application, subject to the alteration of the word ‘measures’ to 
‘vessels’.

 Other than these additions, the proposed conditions reflected the 
conditions already submitted by the applicant.

 Concern had been raised in relation to the application holding the 
position of DPS, as they also did for a number of premises. 

 As such, it was proposed that an alternative DPS could be found. 
Two alternative candidates had been found and the proposal 
accepted, in principal, by the police. 

 It was considered that there was no real objection from the police and 
the applicant would not attract problems to the area.

Ward Councillors – Councillor Swift

Councillor Swift, Ward Councillor, addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised during his address, and following questions from the Sub-
Committee were as follows:

 This was the first time Councillor Swift had supported an application 
for a premises licence.

 A significant number of public houses had disappeared from the area 
surrounding the application premises. The one remaining public 
house operated at 50% fewer house than it had done in the past. 



 The high level of off-licence saturation was within the Millfield area, 
not the area of this application.

 The character of the area had changed. There were no problems with 
anti-social behaviour or high levels of crime. 

 The hours applied for by the applicant would not have any additional 
impact on the area. 

 Customers should be able to undertake all their shopping in one trip. 
 It was Councillor Swift’s understanding that permission had been 

given to a superstore in the vicinity. The difference in impact between 
that and this application was unclear.

3.10   Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration 

Applicant 

Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence, attached 
to the Sub-Committee report. 

Responsible Authorities

Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from a Responsible Authority.

Ward Councillors

Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from Councillor Swift, Ward Councillor.

Other Persons

Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from Councillor Shearman and from Brian Gascoyne, 
MANERP.

3.11   Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1

Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 2

Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 3

Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Protection of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 4

Whether the premises licence application would further support the ‘Public 
Safety’ Licensing Objective.

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:-



In deliberations the Sub-Committee considered:
- The Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy at paragraph 11,
- The Government guidance at paragraph 13.29 and 13.30,
- The representation from the Police and from the Licensing Authority, 

and
- The operating schedule within the application.

The options available to them were:
- To grant this licence as applied for,
- To grant with additional conditions, or
- To reject the application.

The Sub-Committee believed that to grant the licence would further add to 
the cumulative impact within the ‘Op Can Do’ area and would undermine the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, during the times applied for, for the 
sale of alcohol.

The Cumulative Impact Area was already saturated with such premises and 
the ‘Op Can Do’ initiative was making progress, and the granting of this 
licence would impact on the northern area of the cumulative impact policy.

The Sub-Committee therefore, decided to refuse the application for a licence 
for the premises, known as Little Europe, 715 Lincoln Road, Peterborough.

The Sub-Committee advised that any party in objection to the decision could 
appeal to the Peterborough Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving the 
formal decision notice.

Chairman Cllr Thacker M.B.E
             Start 1:30pm – End 3:15pm


